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8. Returning Deferral Items
*1.  Application for Minor Variance - 9 George Street 4
Please note that the report for 9 George Street has been updated.
Recommendation:

That minor variance application, File Number D13-078-2024, for the
property located at 9 George Street to permit a raised foundation, a
second-floor addition, a new covered front porch, a new carport, and two
new decks, be approved, as described below:

Variance Number 1: Maximum height

By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 13.2.2.3
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Requirement: Height existing as of the date of passing of this By-
law

Proposed: 6.1 metres

Variance Requested: 0.3 metres

Variance Number 2: Minimum interior setback
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 13.2.2.7
Requirement: 1.2 metres

Proposed: 0.6 metres

Variance Requested: 0.6 metres

Variance Number 3: Maximum lot coverage
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 13.2.2.10
Requirement: 25%

Proposed: 38%

Variance Requested: 13%

Variance Number 4: Maximum height of an addition
By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 13.2.4

Requirement: Addition 0.5 metres less than the height of the
heritage building

Proposed: Addition the same height as the existing building
Variance Requested: 0.5 metres

Variance Number 5: Projections into Setbacks — Architectural
Features in Other Zones

By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 4.19.2
Requirement: 0.5 metres

Proposed: 0.3 metres

Variance Requested: 0.2 metres

Variance Number 6: Projections into Setbacks — Exterior Stairs in
Other Zones

By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 4.19.3
Requirement: 0.5 metres

Proposed: 0.3 metres
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Variance Requested: 0.2 metres

Variance Number 7: Decks and Porches — Minimum front setback
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 4.20.4.2

Requirement: The lesser of the Zone provision or 3.5 metres
Proposed: 0.6 metres

Variance Requested: 2.9 metres

Variance Number 8: Decks and Porches — Minimum exterior
setback

By-Law Number 2022-62: - Table 4.20.4.4

Requirement: The lesser of the Zone provision or 3.5 metres
Proposed: 1.6 metres

Variance Requested: 1.9 metres

Variance Number 9: Minimum garage setback to street line
By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 7.4.8.8

Requirement: 6.0 metres

Proposed: 2.5 metres

Variance Requested: 3.5 metres; and

That approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as
Exhibit A (Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-25-002.

13.  Correspondence

*2.  Correspondence received, dated January 27, regarding Application for
Minor Variance - 10 Cataraqui Street
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City of Kingston
Report to Committee of Adjustment
Report Number COA-25-002

To: Chair and Members of the Committee of Adjustment
From: Chris Wicke, Senior Planner

Date of Meeting:

Application for:
File Number:
Address:
District:

Owner:

Applicant:

January 27, 2025

Minor Variance

D13-078-2024

9 George Street

District 12 - Pittsburgh
George and Morgan Mainguy
Mikaela Hughes Architect Inc.

Council Strategic Plan Alignment:

Theme: Regulatory & compliance

Goal: See above

Executive Summary:

This report provides a recommendation to the Committee of Adjustment regarding an

application for minor variances for the property located at 9 George Street. The applicant is
proposing to make several modifications to the existing house including the construction of the
following: a new approximately 0.3 metre raised foundation clad in limestone; a second-floor
addition above an existing one storey addition; a new covered porch that faces Wellington
Street; a new carport over the existing driveway; and two new decks that face the rear yard. An

associated heritage permit application was approved on September 18, 2024.

The requested minor variances are consistent with the general intent and purpose of both the
City of Kingston Official Plan and Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62. The requested
minor variances are desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or

Page 4 of 34



Report to Committee of Adjustment Report Number COA-25-002
January 27, 2025
Page 2 of 15

structure and are minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under
Subsection 45(1) of the Planning Act and is recommended for approval.

Recommendation:

That minor variance application, File Number D13-078-2024, for the property located at 9
George Street to permit a raised foundation, a second-floor addition, a new covered front porch,
a new carport, and two new decks, be approved, as described below:

Variance Number 1: Maximum height

By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 13.2.2.3

Requirement: Height existing as of the date of passing of this By-law
Proposed: 6.1 metres

Variance Requested: 0.3 metres

Variance Number 2: Minimum interior setback
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 13.2.2.7
Requirement: 1.2 metres

Proposed: 0.6 metres

Variance Requested: 0.6 metres

Variance Number 3: Maximum lot coverage
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 13.2.2.10
Requirement: 25%

Proposed: 38%

Variance Requested: 13%

Variance Number 4: Maximum height of an addition

By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 13.2.4

Requirement: Addition 0.5 metres less than the height of the heritage building
Proposed: Addition the same height as the existing building

Variance Requested: 0.5 metres

Variance Number 5: Projections into Setbacks — Architectural Features in Other Zones
By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 4.19.2

Requirement: 0.5 metres

Proposed: 0.3 metres

Variance Requested: 0.2 metres

Variance Number 6: Projections into Setbacks — Exterior Stairs in Other Zones
By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 4.19.3

Requirement: 0.5 metres

Proposed: 0.3 metres

Variance Requested: 0.2 metres
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Variance Number 7: Decks and Porches — Minimum front setback
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 4.20.4.2

Requirement: The lesser of the Zone provision or 3.5 metres
Proposed: 0.6 metres

Variance Requested: 2.9 metres

Variance Number 8: Decks and Porches — Minimum exterior setback
By-Law Number 2022-62: - Table 4.20.4.4

Requirement: The lesser of the Zone provision or 3.5 metres

Proposed: 1.6 metres

Variance Requested: 1.9 metres

Variance Number 9: Minimum garage setback to street line
By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 7.4.8.8

Requirement: 6.0 metres

Proposed: 2.5 metres

Variance Requested: 3.5 metres; and

That approval of the application be subject to the conditions attached as Exhibit A
(Recommended Conditions) to Report Number COA-25-002.
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Authorizing Signatures:

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY PLANNER

Chris Wicke, Senior Planner

In Consultation with the following Management of the Community Services Group:

Tim Park, Director, Planning Services
Malcolm Norwood, Supervisor, Development Approvals
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Options/Discussion:

On September 30, 2024, a minor variance application was submitted by Mikaela Hughes
Architect Inc., on behalf of the owners, George and Morgan Mainguy, with respect to the
property located at 9 George Street. The variance is requested to make a number of alterations
and additions to the existing house including the following: raising the house approximately 0.3
metres on a new foundation clad in limestone; constructing a second-floor addition above an
existing one storey addition to accommodate up to three bedrooms and two bathrooms; adding
a new covered front porch that faces Wellington Street; constructing a new carport over the
existing driveway; and adding two new decks that face the rear yard.

In support of the application, the applicant has submitted the following:

Site Plan (Exhibit F)

Planning Justification Report

Owner Authorization

Heritage Impact Statement

Survey

Floor Plans

Elevations

Site Photos

Letter to address Grading Plan requirements

All submission materials are available online through the Development and Services Hub
(DASH) at the following link, DASH, using “Look-up a Specific Address”. If there are multiple
addresses, search one address at a time, or submission materials may also be found by
searching the file number.

Site Characteristics

The subject property is located at 9 George Street in the Village of Barriefield. (Exhibit B — Key
Map). The property is at the southwest corner of the intersection of George Street and
Wellington Street, and it abuts single detached houses to the south and west, vacant lands to
the east, and a residential subdivision that is under construction to the north (Exhibit C —
Neighbourhood Context Map). The property contains a one-and-a-half storey house with a gable
roof and an accessory building (shed). As part of the Barriefield Heritage Conservation District,
the subject property is designated and is also surrounded by Part V heritage designated
properties

Provincial Planning Statement

In addition to the four tests of a minor variance detailed below, Subsection 3(5) of the Planning
Act requires that a decision in respect of the exercise of any authority that affects a planning
matter shall be consistent with the Provincial Planning Statement (the PPS). The PPS provides
policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land use planning and development
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which are complemented by local policies addressing local interests. The application being
considered is site-specific to accommodate a specific proposal and does not involve any major
policy considerations and as such, the proposal conforms to and is consistent with the PPS.

Minor Variance Application

The review of an application for minor variance(s) is not a simple mathematical calculation, but
rather a detailed assessment of whether the variance(s) requested, both separately and
together, meet the four tests of a minor variance outlined in Subsection 45(1) of the Planning
Act. The following provides this review:

The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan are maintained

The subject property is designated Residential in the City of Kingston Official Plan (Exhibit D —
Official Plan Map). In considering whether this proposed variance is desirable, the Committee of
Adjustment will have regard to the nine requirements included in Section 9.5.19 of the Official
Plan.

The subject property is located within a Housing District on Schedule 2 — City Structure of the
Official Plan. This proposal does not seek a significant change that would impact the
surrounding properties or neighbourhood characteristics. The subject property is located in an
area of the City whereby the land use is residential in a varied built form and consisting of a
well-preserved heritage block of homes. The proposal to raise the house with a new foundation
below, add a second-floor addition over an existing one-storey structure, build a new carport
over an existing driveway, add a new covered front porch and construct two new decks is
compatible with the surrounding area. The modifications are not anticipated to have any
negative impacts on the neighbourhood. The proposed alterations and additions are to take
place on multiple parts of the property including the front yard, exterior, interior and rear yards.
No change to the primary use of the property is proposed as a result of the minor variance. An
expansion to the building footprint is proposed, and it is in keeping with the surrounding heritage
residences.

This proposal meets all compatibility criteria and will not result in any negative off-site impacts to
abutting properties. The proposed alterations and additions have been carefully positioned to
diminish potential impacts and mitigate loss of privacy due to intrusive overlook. Increased
levels of light pollution, noise, or odour are not anticipated. Adverse effects due to shadowing
are also not anticipated as the addition is proposed to be the same height as the existing
building, which will in its entirety be raised a nominal 0.3 metres. It is situated such that there is
minimal potential for shadows to affect the adjacent property. No significant shadows will be
created by the raising of the structure, the introduction of the second-floor addition, or the
construction of a carport or front porch.

While the location of some of the proposed construction will be readily visible from the street
and surrounding area due to the location of the home, no adverse impacts to the streetscape
along George Street or Wellington Street are anticipated. Additional exterior changes are
proposed to 9 George Street including historically-influenced windows, surrounds, trim and
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doors for all openings, metal roofing, two skylights that face the rear yard, new wood horizontal
siding and trim, and new openings on the vestibule and east elevation and a reconfiguration of
the window on the north elevation. No zoning relief is required for these elements. There is an
existing vestibule on the George Street frontage of the house that encroaches into the City’s
right-of-way. An encroachment permit will be sought as part of this Planning Act application
process.

The proposed addition, decks, porch and carport are of a suitable scale and will provide for a
total of three bedrooms and two bathrooms within the house, weather-protected storage of
vehicles, an improved entrance through the front porch, and additional amenity space on the
decks. While designed to be sympathetic to the heritage characteristics of the house, the
placement of the addition is on the west side of the house where it is located away from the
prominent street views, and it will not be taller than the existing structure. The new covered front
porch is located along Wellington Street, and it is designed to reflect a period porch and will not
conceal any existing openings or architectural detailing of the property. The decks and carport
are located to the side and rear of the house where their visibility from the prominent street
views is reduced.

The proposal will not negatively impact the functional needs of the current or future residents.
While the footprint of the principal building will not be increased through the introduction of the
second-floor addition, the footprint of the principal building will be increased through the addition
of the carport, front porch and two decks.

The proposed structures will have no negative impact to the site functioning in terms of access,
parking for vehicles or bicycles, or universal accessibility. The existing provision of parking
spaces will not be reduced and will be improved by weather protection. This proposal is not
subject to Site Plan Control.

The proposal has been reviewed from an urban design perspective and with consideration for
applicable urban design policies endorsed by Council. There are no concerns from a design
perspective with the proposal.

The property is designated under Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act, and it is part of the
Barriefield Heritage Conservation District (HCD) through By-Law Number 17-80. It is located
adjacent to similarly designated properties. The property is classified as having “Heritage” value
within the District. This work was subject to a heritage permit (P18-084-2022) which was
approved by the Kingston Heritage Properties Committee on September 18, 2024 (Report
Number HP-24-038). Consideration was given to how the property plays a role in the Barriefield
Heritage Conservation District. The report reviewed the site’s heritage value in detail and
considered the alterations and additions to the site. Heritage Services staff found that the
proposed development would not negatively impact the District and that the overall objectives of
the HCD Plan will be upheld.

The property is within an area of archaeological potential identified as ‘Further Study Required’;
however, Heritage Services have determined that no archaeological assessment will be
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required at this time given the scale of additions proposed and that the principal structure likely
resulted in subsurface disturbance during its construction. The property uses municipal water
and sewage services. As this application proposes to permit alterations and additions to the
existing structure with no new services and an existing dwelling, no additional service usage is
expected.

The cumulative impact of the variance requested for this proposal does not warrant a zoning by-
law amendment. The Committee of Adjustment may require additional conditions as it deems
appropriate to the approval of the application. Recommended conditions are listed in “Exhibit A
— Recommended Conditions”, attached to this report. Conditions may be added, altered, or
removed at the Committee’s discretion.

The proposal meets the intent of the Official Plan, as the proposed second-floor addition, new
covered porch, new carport, raised foundation and two new decks will not result in any negative
impacts to adjacent properties or to the neighbourhood.

The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law are maintained

The subject property is zoned Heritage Zone 1 — Village of Barriefield (HCD1) in Kingston
Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62 (Exhibit E — Zoning By-Law Map). The HCD1 zone permits a
range of residential uses including a house. The HCD1 zoning provisions are applied differently
depending on whether a property is identified as a heritage lot or as a non-heritage lot.
However, the zoning also states that an addition to a heritage building or a new building on a
heritage lot must comply with the provisions that apply to a non-heritage lot, with an exception
regarding the height of additions.

The proposal requires variances to several sections of the Kingston Zoning By-law. The
following describes the required relief:

Variance Number 1: Maximum height

By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 13.2.2.3

Requirement: Height existing as of the date of passing of this By-law
Proposed: 6.1 metres

Variance Requested: 0.3 metres

The variance requested maintains the general purpose and intent of the applicable provisions of
the by-law which is to limit the height of buildings and to ensure that in this zone they remain
architecturally compatible with the heritage context. The definition of height in the by-law for
principal buildings with a residential use means the vertical distance from finished grade to, in
the case of a sloped roof, the average level between the eaves and the highest point of the
building. In this instance, the existing building measures approximately 5.8 metres to the
average level between the eaves and the highest point of the building.

The built form of the area is primarily single-detached and semi-detached residential dwellings
having a traditional range in height from one to two storeys. The structure is a one-and-a-half
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story home and is proposed to be elevated 0.3 metres in the process of creating a new
foundation for the dwelling, which will ensure the long-term integrity of the structure.

The zoning provisions state that a heritage lot must not exceed the height existing as of the date
of the passing of the by-law. They also state, as per Section 13.2.4, that an addition to a
heritage building or a new building on a heritage lot must comply with the provisions that apply
to a non-heritage lot. The maximum height for a non-heritage lot is 10 metres. In this instance,
the heritage building itself is being elevated by the addition of a new foundation for the dwelling,
and as such the proposal was considered with regard to the heritage lot provision, which would
subsequently require the provision of 0.3 metres of relief. The proposed addition will be
constructed to the same ultimate height as the existing house and is addressed in a following
variance.

The additional height provided through the new foundation better protects the building from
potential foundation damage as the ground level of the house is currently very close to grade
and has potential to experience water damage. In addition, the foundation will be clad in
limestone to better reflect the heritage context.

Variance Number 2: Minimum interior setback
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 13.2.2.7
Requirement: 1.2 metres

Proposed: 0.6 metres

Variance Requested: 0.6 metres

The variance requested maintains the general purpose and intent of the applicable provisions of
the by-law which is to ensure that there is an interior setback to create visual separation and to
permit access and maintenance. In this instance, the reduction is to accommodate the proposed
carport, which is to be constructed to the west of the dwelling. Section 13.2.4 of the By-law
states that an addition to a heritage building or a new building on a heritage lot must comply with
the provisions that apply to a non-heritage lot. As such, the applicable criteria for this provision
require a minimum 1.2 metre setback, and thus 0.6 metres of relief is required for the carport.

For clarity, while the subject property is oriented towards, and addressed on, George Street, the
northern lot line along the Wellington Street frontage is the front ot line. The eastern frontage on
George Street is the exterior lot line; the western Iot line is the interior lot line; and the southern
lot line is the rear lot line.

The driveway is existing at a location to the west of the dwelling. Locating the proposed carport
here both retains the existing function and places it in an area that is less visible from the street,
with some separation retained between the proposed structure and the adjacent property for
access and maintenance.

Variance Number 3: Maximum lot coverage
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 13.2.2.10
Requirement: 25%

Proposed: 38%
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Variance Requested: 13%

The variance requested maintains the general purpose and intent of the applicable provisions of
the by-law which is to ensure that lots are not overdeveloped with structures and that there is
sufficient permeable area on a lot to permit stormwater to infiltrate.

Again, as per Variance 1, zoning provisions state that a heritage lot must not exceed the height
existing as of the date of the passing of the by-law, and they also state that an addition to a
heritage building or a new building on a heritage lot must comply with the provisions that apply
to a non-heritage lot. In this instance, as new elements are behind proposed beyond the
footprint of the existing heritage house, the more stringent provision requiring a maximum lot
coverage of 25% for non-heritage lots, versus the 32% currently provided on-site, is used for the
analysis of this variance.

Due to the heritage characteristics of the area, lot areas in Barriefield are typically small, which
increases the likelihood of a higher proportion of lot coverage. The lot in question measures 309
square metres, and in addition to the principal building there is a shed measuring approximately
20 square metres. The proposed additions to the property are located on the existing footprint of
the house as much as possible. The second-floor addition is proposed on top of an existing
single storey addition. The new front porch is slightly enlarging the existing structure with an
attractive and functional entrance feature. The largest area of change from a lot coverage
perspective is the carport, which is located over an existing impermeable driveway area. The
areas under the rear decks will continue to be permeable, and the balance of the lot will remain
unchanged, with permeable landscaped open space excepting the shed and patio. No relief is
required regarding provision of landscaped open space. Both the carport and the front porch are
also covered but unenclosed, retaining current extents of visual openness of the property.

Variance Number 4: Maximum height of an addition

By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 13.2.4

Requirement: Addition 0.5 metres less than the height of the heritage building
Proposed: Addition the same height as the existing building

Variance Requested: 0.5 metres

The variance requested maintains the general purpose and intent of the applicable provisions of
the by-law which is to ensure that additions do not compete with or overshadow the existing
heritage structures.

The second-floor addition is proposed on top of an existing single storey addition, and the gable-
end roofline is proposed to extend the existing roofline. New gable-end dormers are also
proposed, and these are to be located below the existing and extended main ridgeline of the
house. This extension of the existing roofline was reviewed and approved as part of the heritage
permit process. See Variance 1 regarding the relief being sought for the overall building height.

Variance Number 5: Projections into Setbacks — Architectural Features in Other Zones
By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 4.19.2
Requirement: 0.5 metres
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Proposed: 0.3 metres
Variance Requested: 0.2 metres

The variance requested maintains the general purpose and intent of the applicable provisions of
the by-law which is to reduce the projection of architectural element into required yards to avoid
obstructions, visual discontinuity, or issues of access for maintenance.

In this instance, the relief is associated with the eaves of both the proposed front porch and
carport, which have been carefully designed to be sympathetic to the heritage context and are in
keeping with similar projections into the front and exterior yards as other buildings in proximity.
They have also been sized to retain a small setback to the lot line for maintenance and access.

Variance Number 6: Projections into Setbacks — Exterior Stairs in Other Zones
By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 4.19.3

Requirement: 0.5 metres

Proposed: 0.3 metres

Variance Requested: 0.2 metres

The variance requested maintains the general purpose and intent of the applicable provisions of
the by-law which, in a manner related to the previous variance, is to reduce the projection of
exterior stairs into required yards to avoid obstructions or visual discontinuity.

In this instance, the relief is again associated with the stairs for the proposed front porch, which
has been carefully designed to be sympathetic to the heritage context, is aligned with the eaves,
and is in keeping with similar projections into the front and exterior yards as other buildings in
proximity and has been sized to retain a small setback to the lot line.

Variance Number 7: Decks and Porches — Minimum front setback
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 4.20.4.2

Requirement: The lesser of the Zone provision or 3.5 metres
Proposed: 0.6

Variance Requested: 2.9 metres

The variance requested maintains the general purpose and intent of the applicable provisions of
the by-law which is to locate decks and porches in areas where a spatial separation is retained
from the lot line for visual separation, access and maintenance.

A new covered front porch is proposed in the front yard of the home adjacent to Wellington
Street. Due to the historic placement of the existing home in close proximity to the lot line, the
proposed porch would be located approximately 0.6 metres from the front lot line. This would
still allow for sufficient space for access and maintenance, and the proposed front porch is
designed to be consistent with the heritage characteristics of surrounding buildings and the
District on general.

Variance Number 8: Decks and Porches — Minimum exterior setback
By-Law Number 2022-62: Table 4.20.4.4
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Requirement: The lesser of the Zone provision or 3.5 metres
Proposed: 1.6 metres
Variance Requested: 1.9 metres

The variance requested maintains the general purpose and intent of the applicable provisions of
the by-law which is to locate decks and porches in areas where a spatial separation is retained
from the lot line for visual separation, access and maintenance.

While two decks are proposed in the rear yard to the south of the house, one is proposed to be
in the area close to an existing enclosed porch located in the exterior yard along George Street
and at the terminus of an existing walkway. Due to the placement of the existing home in close
proximity to the lot line, the proposed deck would be located 1.6 metres from the exterior lot line
at the terminus of a walkway. This would still allow for sufficient space for access and
maintenance, and the area is currently screened by landscaping as well, providing additional
privacy to users.

Variance Number 9: Minimum setback from a private garage to the street line
By-Law Number 2022-62: Section 7.4.8.8

Requirement: 6.0 metres

Proposed: 2.5 metres

Variance Requested: 3.5 metres

The minimum required setback from a private garage to the street line where the driveway gains
access to a street is 6.0 metres. The variance requested maintains the general purpose and
intent of the applicable provisions of the by-law which is to provide separation between the lot
line and the structure used for parking.

The carport is proposed to be set back from the street line by 2.5 metres to align approximately
with the face of the existing building, with some additional relief being provided beyond the 1.95
metre separation between the house and the front lot line. This positioning of the carport retains
the functionality of the existing parking configuration while permitting a sympathetic addition to
the house for covered parking in a location that is less visible from the streetscape.

The proposed design of the proposed changes has been deemed compatible with the heritage
characteristics of the HCD. Further analysis in this regard can be found in Report Number HP-
24-038 pertaining to the heritage permit application.

The requested variances maintain the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.
The variance is minor in nature

The requested variances to permit the proposed second-floor addition, raised foundation, decks,
covered porch and carport are considered minor as they are related to the historic siting of the
building on the lot, they will be limited to the site and are limited in the potential for any impacts.
The additions and alterations are compatible with the principal dwelling, the surrounding
properties and the existing neighbourhood, and they will support the residential use of the
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property. The property is in an area characterized as a heritage residential neighbourhood and
designated as part of a Heritage Conservation District. The proposed raised foundation, second-
floor addition, covered front porch, rear decks and carport are designed with an attention to
detail and quality of construction that is in keeping with the adjacent structures and the
surrounding neighbourhood. The proposed alterations and additions have received a heritage
permit and are not anticipated to result in any adverse effects to the surrounding Heritage
Conservation District.

The proposed raised foundation, second-floor addition, front porch, decks and carport comply
with all other applicable zone provisions, including rear setback, aggregate interior setbacks,
landscaped open space, number of storeys and number of dwelling units per lot. The proposal
will not change the fundamental design characteristics of the neighbourhood. No impact on the
surrounding land uses is anticipated.

The variance is considered minor in nature.

The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building or
structure

The requested variance is desirable and appropriate use of the land as the scale and design of
the second-floor addition, raised foundation, front covered porch, decks in the rear yard and
carport are appropriate for the dwelling size, and the structures have been carefully detailed to
be compatible with the heritage characteristics of the home and surrounding properties within
the Barriefield Heritage Conservation District.

The proposed additions and alterations have been located such that they minimize the potential
for impacts on both surrounding properties and the streetscape, while improving the liveability
and function of the property for the residents, with increased living space, improved amenity
space, and covered parking spaces without undue impact in a manner that is sensitive to and
supportive of the heritage context.

The variance is desirable and appropriate use of the land.

Technical Review: Circulated Departments and Agencies

Building Services Engineering Heritage Services

[1 Finance Utilities Kingston Real Estate

[1 Fire & Rescue Kingston Hydro Environment Division

Solid Waste Parks Development [1 Canadian National Railways
Housing District Councillor [ Ministry of Transportation

[ KEDCO Municipal Drainage [1 Parks of the St. Lawrence
CRCA [ KFL&A Health Unit [J] Trans Northern Pipelines

[1 Parks Canada [ Eastern Ontario Power [1 CFB Kingston

[1 Hydro One [1 Enbridge Pipelines [I TransCanada Pipelines
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Building Services Engineering Heritage Services
[1 Kingston Airport

Technical Comments

This application was circulated to external agencies and internal departments for their review
and comment and there were no comments or concerns raised that would preclude this
application from moving forward. Any technical comments that are received after the publishing
of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of Adjustment Agenda.

Public Comments

At the time this report was finalized, no public comments were received. Any public comments
received after the publishing of this report will be included as an addendum to the Committee of
Adjustment Agenda.

Previous or Concurrent Applications
There are no concurrent or relevant historic planning applications on the subject property.
Conclusion

The requested variances maintain the general intent and purpose of both the City of Kingston
Official Plan and Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62. The proposal is desirable for the
appropriate development or use of the land, building or structure and the requested variances
are minor in nature. As such, the proposed application meets all four tests under Subsection
45(1) of the Planning Act and the application is being recommended for approval, subject to the
proposed conditions.

Approval of this application will permit the construction of a raised foundation, a second-floor
addition, a new covered front porch, a new carport, and two new decks.

Existing Policy/By-Law:

The proposed application was reviewed against the policies of the Province of Ontario and City
of Kingston to ensure that the changes would be consistent with the Province’s and the City’s
vision of development. The following documents were assessed:

Provincial

Provincial Planning Statement, 2024
Municipal

City of Kingston Official Plan

Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62
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Notice Provisions:

A Committee of Adjustment Meeting is going to be held respecting this application on January
27, 2025. Pursuant to the requirements of the Planning Act, a notice of Statutory Public Meeting
was provided by advertisement in the Kingston Whig Standard on Friday January 10th, 2025. In
addition, notices were sent by mail to a total number of 16 property owners (according to the
latest Assessment Roll) within 60 metres of the subject property. The notice was also placed on
the City’s website and a sign was placed on the subject site.

Once a decision has been rendered by the Committee of Adjustment, a Notice of Decision will
be circulated in accordance with the provisions of the Planning Act.

Accessibility Considerations:

None

Financial Considerations:

None

Contacts:

Malcolm Norwood, Supervisor, Development Approvals, 613-546-4291 extension 3236
Chris Wicke, Senior Planner, 613-546-4291 extension 3242
Other City of Kingston Staff Consulted:

None

Exhibits Attached:

Exhibit A Recommended Conditions

Exhibit B Key Map

Exhibit C Neighbourhood Context Map (2022)

Exhibit D Official Plan Map

Exhibit E Zoning By-Law Map

Exhibit F Public Notification Map

Exhibit G Site Plan, Floor Plans and Elevations

Exhibit H Site Photos
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Recommended Conditions

The approval of minor variance application, File Number D13-078-2024, to permit a new
approximately 0.3 metre raised foundation clad in limestone; a second-floor addition
above an existing one storey addition; a new covered porch that faces Wellington
Street; a new carport over the existing driveway; and two new decks that face the rear
yard, shall be subject to the following recommended conditions:

1.

Limitation

That the approved minor variance applies only to the proposed alterations and
additions to 9 George Street as shown on the plot plan attached to the notice of
decision.

No Adverse Impacts

The owner/applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the City that there are
no adverse impacts on neighbouring properties as a result of any modifications to
on-site grading or drainage.

Building Permit Application Requirements

The owner/applicant shall provide to the Building Services a copy of the decision of
the Committee of Adjustment, together with a copy of the approved drawings, when
they make application for a Building Permit.

The drawings submitted with the Building Permit application must, in the opinion of
the City, conform to the general intent and description of the approved drawing(s),
including any amendments and conditions approved by the Committee of
Adjustment, as stated in the decision. It must be noted that additional planning
approvals may be required should further zoning deficiencies be identified through
the Building Permit application process.

Standard Archaeological Condition

In the event that deeply buried or previously undiscovered archaeological deposits
are discovered in the course of development or site alteration, all work must
immediately cease and the site must be secured. The Archaeology Program Unit of
the Ministry of Citizenship and Multiculturalism (archaeology@ontario.ca) and City of
Kingston’'s Planning Services (613-546-4291, extension 3180) must be immediately
contacted.

In the event that human remains are encountered, all work must immediately cease
and the site must be secured. The Kingston Police (613-549-4660), the Office of the
Chief Coroner as a part of the Ontario Ministry of the Solicitor General (1-877-991-
9959), the Archaeology Program Unit of the Ministry of Citizenship and

Page 19 of 34



Exhibit A
Report Number COA-25-002

Multiculturalism (archaeology@ontario.ca), and City of Kingston’s Planning Services
(613-546-4291, extension 3180) must be immediately contacted.

. Civic Addressing

The Owner shall be required to apply for a D20 Civic Addressing Application through
DASH to recognize the change in orientation of the entrance of the unit.

Encroachment Agreement

It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to enter into an encroachment
agreement with the City of Kingston. The encroachment agreement will require the
submission of the associated reference plan and will need to showcase the area
where encroachment will occur following the proposed development.

The owner / applicant shall provide written approval from Transportation Services to
the Secretary-Treasurer Committee of Adjustment that Transportation Services is
satisfied with the location of the encroachment.

. Grading Plan

The owner/applicant is required to submit correspondence confirming that no
extensive changes to grade are proposed including notes on the plot plan or a
grading plan with their Building Permit which demonstrates that there will be no
negative drainage impacts to neighbouring properties. The building form shall be
suitable for adequate lot drainage.
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Committee of Adjustment
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Committee of Adjustment
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Figure 1: Looking west at the front of the subject  Figure 2: Looking southeast at the side and rear
property. yards of the subject property.

AL

Figure 3: Vacant lands east of the Figure 4: Subdivision under construction north of
subject property across George Street. the subject property across Wellington Street.

A

Figure 5: Looking south along George Street at Figure 6: Looking east along Wellington Street
the property adjacent to the subject propertyPage 3frohBthe frontage of the subject property.



Hannah,Allison

From:

Sent: January 27, 2025 1:07 AM

To: Hannah,Allison

Cc: Cinanni,Vincent; Osanic,Lisa
Subject: COA - 25-005 For tonight's meeting

Caution: This email is from an external source. Please exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links,
especially from unknown senders.

The applicant for the development along the Cataraqui River next to the Woolen Mill is asking for several zoning changes
from the Committee of Adjustment.

| was taken by surprise by this application as the applicant met with various members of the community and told us that
no zoning changes would be required for the development that the corporation wished to build.

Now, we are faced with an application that asks for 8 variances including major ones which will

- reduce the set back from the water from the required 30 m to 23 m, a reduction of over 20%

- increase the number of units in the building from 50 to 75, an increase of 50%, and

- increase the number of balconies on the main wall of the building from 45% to 75%, an increase of 30%.

One of the reasons in the staff report to justify the reduction in the required buffer from the water is that a rain garden
and native flowers will be added. "These features have an added benefit of helping conceal turtle nesting sites from
predators and reduce human interactions with turtle nests providing thereby fulfilling the intent of the waterbody
separation distance." (page 9) Predators of turtle eggs are predominantly raccoons, skunks, foxes, snakes, and dogs, that
will not be deterred in any way by a few plants.

Further, there is nothing in the amendments to guarantee that the open space surrounding the building will not be
fenced. If fencing is installed at the 23 m mark (closer to the water than the required 30

m) any suggestion of gardens etc. is irrelevant. There would be a barrier closer to the water than should be allowed.

This development is suddenly turning into something much different than originally presented privately to the
community.

Also, the staff report does not mention the easement that the City has on the 30 m buffer area which | had understood
would prevent any reduction in it. Has this extra protection of this area been removed?

And, if not, what legal steps need to be taken to remove it?

Please do not accept a reduction in the setback of 30 m from the water.

Sincerely,

Vicki Schmolka

1
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From:
Ce: [ -2/ S oo incent; Hannah.Allson
Subject: Re: Urgent - Councilor Questions 10 Cataraqui

Date: January 27, 2025 12:40:41 PM
Attachments: attachment-1.png
attachment-2.png

attachment-3.png

Caution: This email is from an external source. Please exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown
senders.

Ian et al.

Sorry for the lengthy email but hopefully it addresses some of the questions that have come up today. I'm available throughout the day to answer
any questions via email or over the phone.ﬁ

I've included notes to the questions below that were sent to us from Ian C. at the City. I think this is a more detailed answer and provides more
context for those with questions. Can you please share these answers?

Lesley/Tara (Turtles Kingston) - if you have any comments on the notes below or any inconsistencies please chime in. If you have anything to
add for the committee meeting tonight, you can respond here and I'm sure Ian will be sure to get them incorporated or you can always attend the
meeting.

Vicki S. - I've copied you here since you had sent an email this morning asking about a couple of the same issues. You had also made mention of
the increased unit count and balconies in your email so I wanted to address those here too. With respect to the increased unit count, the zoning
that is in place today allows for a 50 unit building up to six stories. Since this zoning was established in the 90's when apartment suites were
larger we are looking to build a similar size of overall building but with unit sizes that meet the demand and price point of today's residents. In
the middle of a major housing crisis and shortage, we are keen to provide an efficient design that meets the needs of our city with minimal
change from the in-place legacy zoning. Essentially, we are trying to build a similar size of overall building but with more affordable unit sizes.

With respect to balconies, this increase is matched with the increased unit count so that residents can have meaningful outdoor space.

You had also noted the reduction in setback from the water. It's noted and described below but just so that everyone is on the same page, the
building is not moving closer to the water, the 7m reduction has been requested for the outdoor patio space. It is not an essential piece of this
development and we are OK to remove it or alter it if it is agreed that this is the best path forward but we think it adds a very nice publicly
accessible space along our waterfront, something that I think our City is in short supply of. I've attached a picture outlining the location of the
proposed building, patio, and associated setbacks so that we are all on the same page.

Questions that we received from Ian:

Turtles come right up to the fence that City Flats has put up. Are we saying that with this 23m setback City Flats is
asking for, that the fence (which | think marks the City Flats outer property limit) will now be moved 7 metres closer to
the water? The property line of 10 Cataraqui goes right up to the water's edge. The City of Kignston has an easment
over the area along the water where the pathway is and this will be maintained forever. The fence is ~20m back from
the water and was put there to provide enough buffer to the planned remediation/soil removals as well as the eventual
construction works on-site and is no way tied to the property line, any set backs, or location of the eventual building.
This is not where the building will sit. As a rough guide, the building will be about 10m back from the existing fence
(assuming that the fence is at about 20m from the water). The fence was put up there in coordination with Turtles
Kingston in order to keep turles from nesting in the area that needs to be remediated (soils removed). Once the
building is built there will be no fence. It is there so that as work begins turtles are excluded from the area and
protected from any construction machinery/traffic.

We are working through, along with suggestions from Turtles Kingston, some landscape designs that incorporate turtle
friendly designs. A couple of main things that have come up include: areas that are un-shaded for turle nesting (they
need areas with prolonged sunlight for nesting), turtle gardens which would be protected from pedestrian traffic, and
some ideas that would allow turtles to more safely navigate the area including exclusions from the already existing
parking lot. These are all works in progress but we are working alongside Turtle Kingston to incorpoate their ideas.

The turtles are going to lose 7 metres of their egg laying habitat? Already this past summer, turtles were CLIMBING
the fence trying to get into the fenced area because that's where they have layed eggs in the past. So now really, City
Flats is asking that the fence be moved 7 metres closer to the water? This is not the case. As noted above, the fence
is there to exclude the turtles temporaily in order to safely manage the remediation/soil removals on the property
without endangeing any nests. In the meantime, we have been working with Turtles Kingston to protect existing nests
and provide other nesting friendly areas. We are not asking for the building to move closer to the water. The building
will not be within 30m of the water. There is however a hardscaped patio that is proposed for one area in front of the
building. We aren't stedfast that this is a must have and if it is a negative impact we would remove it or reduce the size
of it. We envision this area as a place where residents and the community can enjoy a publicly accessible space
overlooking the water. Perhaps a cafe or studio would occupy this retail space. Tara/Lesley - please feel free to
provide your throughts here.
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The substrate for turtle egg laying has to be a mixture of sand and fine gravel.

“Turtles like to lay their eggs in sandy or loose soils of sand and gravel free from vegetation or with minimal vegetation
cover.”

Saying that there will be a pollinator garden is not Turtle Egg Laying substrate. https://thinkturtle.ca/nesting-
turtles#:~:text=Typically%2C%20turtles%20nest%20in%20substrates,or%20with%20minimal %20vegetation%20cover.
After our discussion with Turtles Kingston last week it is clear that we need to revisit the conceptul landscape plan to
incorporate more turtle friendly spaces including potential turtle gardens with sand based nesting areas protected from
pedestrian traffic. This detailed design work will follow after the minor variance and we are committed to incorporating
best practices as guided by Turtles Kingston included areas with full sun exposure for turtle nesting.

Their egg laying substrate must be FREE of Vegetation. The eggs need the HEAT of the sun in order for the
hatchling to mature. Vegetation will shade the eggs. It's as simple as that.  The rain garden and native wildflower
meadow plantings will not be the sand/loose gravel that the turtle eggs need for viability. Agreed, See note above.

Example image of turtle garden:

passive recreation. The proposed encroachment to a distance of 23 metres maintains the intent
of the Kingston Zoning By-law as the existing area is area currently occupied by manicured
grass, while the proposed outdoor patio areas will be offset by other features such as a rain
garden and native wildflower meadow plantings. These features have an added benefit of
helping conceal turtle nesting sites from predators and reduce human interactions with turtle
nests providing thereby fulfilling the intent of the waterbody separation distance.

Overlay of building on google maps with setbacks.
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